at the actual hourly rate normally paid by the Association to the attorney, and in any event no 
greater than the average hourly rate paid by the City for outside counsel during the preceding fiscal 
year. 

6. The City's total liability for damages and/or fees and costs under this 
Section will not exceed one hundred fifty thousand ($150,000.00) dollars for the term of this 
Agreement, regardless of the number or size of claims asserted against the Association. 

Section 3. Promotional Examinations - General Provisions 
A. Scheduled Examination Dates & Rescheduling Exams 

Prior to the effective date of this Agreement, the Chief will establish an

[...]

at the actual hourly rate normally paid by the Association to the attorney, and in any event no 
greater than the average hourly rate paid by the City for outside counsel during the preceding fiscal 
year. 

6. The City's total liability for damages and/or attorney's fees and costs under 
this Section will not exceed one hundred fifty thousand ($150,000.00) dollars for the term of this 
Agreement, regardless of the number or size of claims asserted against the Association 

Section 2. Effective Dates of Article 

The provisions of this Article shall not apply to any Training Academies commenced 
before the effective date of this Agreement.